IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
South Side of Bay Drive, 750° West of

of Centerline of Chesapeake Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District |

6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(3517 Bay Drive)

% CASE NO, 06-415-A
Bernard H. and Jerrie S. Ulbrich
Petitioners *

£ % ok ok ok &k &k %k ok ¥ ok % ok % H o

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matler comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Bernard H. and Jerrie
S. Ulbrich. The variance request is for property located at 3517 Bay Drive in the Middle River
area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Sections 1A04.3B.2.b and 1A04.3B.3 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 1o permit an addition with a 3 foot side
setback and a 50.6 foot setback to the centerline of the street with all struclures covering
approximately 24% of the lot in lieu of the required 50 feet, 75 feet and 15% respectively. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.

[, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance,

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record ol this

casc and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Department

of Environmental Protection and Resource Management: (DEPRM) dated Match 28, 2006 and

the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated March !7, 2006, copies of which are attache;d

VED FOR FILING

hereto and made a part hereof.



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The 1ssue in this case is side yard setback. The Petitioners were granted a 7 foot side yard
setback in case no. 99-129-A. From the Petitioners’ Plat to Accompany the Petitioners” house is
buill 1o this set back.

The Petitioners would like to build an addition 1o the road side of the house with a 3 fool

side yard setback. Upon initial review by this Commission, the question arose why they could

notl build the addition within the 7 foot side yard setback previously granted? Essentially this
meant either the addition would be reduced from 14 feet wide to 10 feet wide or physically
moved 4 feel 1o be more centered with the existing home. This Commission posed this question
to the Petitioners in a letter dated March 30, 2006.

In response the Petilioner sent in two responses which indicate that the size of the addition

was already reduced to the minimum which would be useful so that reducing the width to 10 feet

was not feasible. Similarly the Petilioners indicated that they could not move the whole addition
toward the center of the house because it would cover important features of the house such as
walk through arch etc. Finally the Petilioners submitted plans which show an old garage 3 feel
from the side yard in this location so that they will not be changing the pattern of development of

the neighborhood.

I am satisfied that the Petitioners have made every effort to comply with the 7 foot variance
previously granted but that it is impractical to do so. My remaining concern is that some future
owner of the property seeing a 3 foot setback will expand the house portion of the building not
just the addition contemplated by the Petitioners herein. Consequenily I will approve the site

plan in addition to the variances requests to limit the VEII'iEll:flGB to the new addition.



The Petitioners having filed a Petlition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted on March 4, 2006, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-
303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or
general wellare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, sirict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficully and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be gtanted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this { <1 day of April 2006, that a variance from Sections 1A04.3B.2.b and

1A04.3B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 1o permil an addition as
shown in exhibit 1 with a 3 foot side setback and a 50.6 foot setback to the centerline of the
street with all structures covering approximately 24% of the lot in lieu of the required 50 feet, 75
feet and 15% respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the [ollowing
restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
al their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.




2. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the comments submitied by the Depariment
ol Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) dated March 28, 2006
relative to Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other appropriate
environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the protection of water
quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. A copy of this comment is attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

3. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the Bureau of Development Plans Review
comments dated March 7, 2000, a copy of which is atiached hereto and made a part
hereof.

4.  When applying for a building permit, the site plan must reference this case and set forth
and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this deciston must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHNA . MURPHY N | a

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:dlw
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
~  MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH., JR, i WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

April 19, 2006

Bernard H. Ulbrich

Jerrie S. Ulbrich

3517 Bay Drive

Middle River, Maryland 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 06-415-A
Property: 3517 Bay Drive

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ulbrich:

Enclosed piease find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Vatiance has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the

enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Depariment of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

A g

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 Wd!ast Street, Suite 100, ;
Annapolis, MD 21401 |
People’s Counsel; Case File | ;’

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland: 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3 S 17 B AY D RIVE

which is presently zoned 1R C 5

This Petition shall be filed with the:Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached he.Seto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) IRo«. 260, 2. b., [RoY BB 3 . { 3£

To permit an addition with a 3-foot side setback and a 50.6-foot setback 10
the centerline of the street with all structures covering approximately 24% of
the lot in lieu of the required 50-feet, 75-feet and 15%, respectively.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, o the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

liWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
* ND
BERUHRD H.a ()ER‘R\E S. ULBR\GH

Signature L Signature .
ERR1E 9. ULBRICK

Address h Telephone No, Name - Type (6r rint _ ~
. - h "u"‘f -
State Zip Code -

City Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 3517 Bay Drive A\D 344 0640
S Address Telephone No.
Mivpie River M'})* 21220
Name - Type or Prjlrlt‘ | City State Zip Code
Tl Representative to be Contacted:
Signature R . .B
o eRNARD W, Uier)cH |
g COM Tl Name DAYAND 23K 5820
:§ T~ ERAN BAY DRWE 147M 410 344 0460
N Telephone No. ~ Address Telephone No.
‘4, \ MTDDLE RWE‘K MD 21220
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

il

5Tk Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
{day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

t01s of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

&Y

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

8. NO. O (p“"q , g "A Reviewed By _ » i Date _.D ’Eﬁ& E O

) .
ﬁ )/ 25/07 Estimated Posting Date B |
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@
Af ﬁd avit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the peﬁalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: i That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the f\fﬂant(s) does/do presently reside at :-? 5 ]7 Bh‘f D IRAAS

Adde}WDLE RM}EK MAR\’LAND 21220

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance|at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

N ;. .
S1pE SET Rack oF THREE {‘3) YesT To 'Bg-uw“bﬂﬁf Wr-rn"KEcREn'ﬂu;J

: , )
R’DEM “Cawﬁc‘TED 6 THE KeSIDENLE, Due 72 FLODD ét}NSWERhTmﬂ:&. )
'T\LS Raooem Can ONLY Be “A"T o R ABOVE THE ELEVATION oF Tag MAaInFLosR,
s ‘
|

\ o FounD SvructTurmLy ComprLex
| - R LEVEL AppryTion ToU
( : "9 AND C o N TR ARY To Lone (BRN
CosTL
. i i

That the:Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee a

may be required to provide additional information.
Y e d ,ﬁ../ [ >( 3 ’ QZ
S\ g hAre S / [CA

Signature | Signature

| BEF%NAR;"D | “ uLBRLGH | JEKRIE S, Wierien

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

H—H—u——'———ﬂdd_uﬂ_———dﬂl—il-ll-l---|-|-||—-——|—i-|--|-|.|-|.-I---r--h-vll.ll-lﬂﬂ--nrni—l-ll—l—l-l-l-i.-l---—l—-—l—l-l-l-lll-ﬂlIi—q—dﬂﬂﬂ---—hﬂHH——-————dHHi

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREEY CERTIFY, this ﬁttjay of FE BRL_-\ F\ R‘f , 200@, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Colnty aforesaid, personally appeared

Becnard H. Ulbrich

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

! \\\ 4 | .
W M Ctg %
Seominde, 7, |
- '& el "q,:;.‘_ o o

Z otary Public
P % My Commission xpires -d.waLL ! L,M

E \ puauﬁ ;
REV 10/25/01 % Ej.;pamﬂp g =
%, .




ZaNme—_DEBER\Fﬁm For 3517 Bav DRIVE

BEsinMING AT A ’F’om“r 6N TwneE Sc.uﬂt Srm: =
S Ax Dm\ra WiricH 18 257 WiDE AT A DISTANGE
. DF 7507 WESTU 0F "THE CENT"ERLINE O0F THE
 NEAREST |MPROVED IN‘TE‘_RSEC"TING- STREET, CHESAPEAKE'
Roap Whitw s 25°wipe, BEine Lor 2|6  SecTion3
' DBOWLEYS QuaRTERS As EEC(}R'DED N
Bacmmore County TLAT Book 7 Fatro #78
 COoNTAINING o+ 291 Acre /Z 76:0 SQ. F’EET’. |
’ALM Kyeoww As 3517 BM’ DRWJ; ANY | CcATED
IN THE 15y ELEC’-TmN Dis"rmc‘.“r (arﬂ Caumcn,mm\)\c,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 6 -5A

————— o — ——— . e —

Petitioner/Developer:
LECMIE _UBLeH

. o

—— e e R o

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Oftice Building, Room 111

| 1] West Chesapeake Avenue

Altention:

[Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 2517 BAY S

| L g
This sign(s) were posted on ////’M ¥, 2006
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

(Signatt sigh Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)




-

______
......

5. 'ﬁ: K

.'_:.

[

£, T

ik

"i

by Lir
-

=
b

ar

im000589 (1152x864x24b jpeg)
e O | i il - |




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE.RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08- LH{; A Address ?_J"T M Q)ﬁ_\l DR WE

Contact Person: _ | DANNA THoMPSoN Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: ﬁ'&&’% Posting Date: 5‘!51{3@ Closing Date: ,%Lgi éQ!Q
should be

Any contact made with this office regarding the status bf the administrative variance
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: 'In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due 1o a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phosted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

N RS EE S N W U500 5 77 50 0 T S S SN N S N S W S NN P O R P R P R R AN O P S R N P R o, g B A o ek ol el ol S vk ke e ke vl v Wk ok ? ] B e P S A e vk e e kel il ke ik kel Al e o ke LT e R S —— i T YRy

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06- LHS -A Address E?L‘SH PDPH MWE )
Petitioner's Name VLBRIC Telephone __“1{0 -2 - Q4D

Posting Date: ﬁi‘jl( 11, Closing Date: :5@422(]2(;;

To permit an addition with a 3-foot side setback and a 50.6-foot setback to §
the centerline of the street with all structures covering approximately 24% of
the lot in lieu of the required 50-feet, 75-feet and 5%, respectively.

ey

[
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WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given 1o the
general public/neighboring property owners relatwe to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satistied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for'the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: Ol NIG - A

Petitioner: ULPRIAH

Address or Location: 51T AN DRIVE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: MR, MRS OERLNARD i . DEDRICH

Address: JQSH Egaj R .
R0, MO MAAD -0

Telephone Number: 10 - Y - OO |

|
Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




&

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3517 Bay Drave _
which is presently zoned RC 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) lﬁ@‘-}* . D b lﬁO‘f‘ BB, 3 L [{)CB':R)
e wodP 0 [ ¢ ) ' ¥ '

To permit an addition with a 3-foot side setback and a 50.6-foot setback to
the centerline of the street with all structures covering approximately 24% of
the lot in lieu of the required 50-teet, 75-leet and 15%, respectively.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be hounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. -

l/We dulsulemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: l.eqgal Owner(s):
AND J a
Name - Typ\eﬁ*miﬂt Name - Type or %”W/ /ﬁ '
S |
~ 1. %ffd/
: \M : " .
Signature e Sighature g,
~__ Jerrie S Uusrien
Address w Name - Type or Print ~ » - j ﬂ . 0{
YeRRrie, S, MU
City otate Zip Code Signature
& ) N - o
Attorney For Petitioner: 35\ Bay DRWE 403440640
~. Address Telephone No,
MHMH“*HE ' M DRLE Rlvﬁﬁ MI};* r2. \ ‘2-ng 0
Name - Type““m;lﬁ{r_int City State Zip Code
O~ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature T '

- S 1 ~ Be RNARD W, DLBr e ]
S Name DAY 410 238 5820
f;_;_-.-z “‘th '3 E) ‘ —2 B P\\{ le\(E. X4APM i[[b '\3“}4“ 0(;4.0
E Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
Mivpie Rwer Mo, 21220
23 Ci State Zip Code City State Zip Code
'! Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it |s ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimn;re County,
A1t i day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertlsed, as required by the zoning

ighs of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. |

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

$ NO. U[pﬂ ‘\J(IS_J,Q, Reviewed By [ T . Date I )?QL[I[EQ

R %Véh/%/m Estimated Posting Date MA
3R]

il
ey

4



®

Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Varlance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein given is-within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) ls/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afflant(s) does/do presently reside at - 3547 B A DRWC |
Iess L
Miovie Kiver MRK"{LRN\‘} 2122.0
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance &t the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

f ' y
Sipe SETBack of Turee (B)Fee'T To BounparY , WITH RECREATION
Room” Conngered “ToeThne Reswenee, Dupe To EFLQGDCGNSVDERF\TMNSI

\ng Rﬂ(}m Cf‘\n GN L-Y BI‘.‘. A LA T4 ABW[—: “THE. ELEVATION oF ‘THi Mﬂ]N]’LﬂﬁR,
SE‘C&Nn FLMR/U\PPER Lever Awyrion’ Founp STRUCTURALLY ComMpPrLEX

*y

(C’.ufs*'ﬂ,,‘r ) ANIJ CoNTRARY To Lone VERM Goar O NE Froor Resypence

(See -129A, Convimions Remaiy AS PREVISUS LY ST A~E D)

That the ‘Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to prowda additional information.

Signature Signature
Bﬁumv \'\"ULEK\CH JLE’_R}L S‘ ULBRICH

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
{ -

—HHH———Jd—Hm—————d_——n-————n—nn—n——-—-H—r—u—un—uu----.-—l_iul.l-—-—-l---l—lll-ll-l-l'l-llllll———ll-lIl-l'-l——'l-l—'-“-“--HH——hHHH—H——HH—H-—b*

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

+7,

i HEREBY CERTIFY, this / 2 day of FT: BRUARY , 2 00& before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesalcl personally appeared

Pernacd H~ U\b(‘ldq

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or safisfactonily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my han nd d and Notarial Seal
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Department of Permits a‘

Duvelopment Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204

— e o e e e e & o - -

March 13, 2006

Bernard H. Ulbrich
Jerrie S, Ubrich

3517 Bay Drive
Baitimore, MD 21220

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ulbrich:
RE: Case Number: 06-415-A, 3517 Bay Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for prbcessing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 24, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have 8 bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. |

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul bl -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

i
!

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é} Printed on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 21, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-415- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.f

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated berein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

Division Chief: /Mm—
4 e

CM/LL

WIADEVREVVZAC G415 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspolndence

! TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination
j DATE: March 28, 2006

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 06-415-A
Address 3517 Bay Drive
(Ulbrich Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 6, 2006

t The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code)

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: ;
All conditions of the January 26, 2006 DEPRM letter must be met. A copy of this letter
is attached. %

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer I Date: March 27, 2006
S:\Devcoord\ZAC 06-415.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Tumothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 7, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
N
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 13, 2006
I HENG 415

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40-feet.
Show the future right-of-way for Bay Drive centered on existing 25-foot paved width. Setback
shall be adjusted accordingly.,

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential

(commercial) development.
The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adeciuately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.O.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.
|

DAK:CEN:cab
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 415-03132006.doc
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Robert L. Ehellch, Jr., Governor

Rebert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Michael 8, Steele, LL. Governor

Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator

State Hioiway

Administration i
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date:, 3 .77, ¢7 ¢

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 415 DT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it docs not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545.-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

DA

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

- ———S— e = ———

My telephone number/toll-free number is - :
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maiyland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James 1. Smith, Jr, County Executive

William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

duite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

March 30, 2006

Bernard H. Ulbrich
Jerrie S. Ulbrich

3517 Bay Drive
Middle River, Maryland 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 06-415-A
Property: 3517 Bay Drive

Dear Mr. and Mrs., Ulbrich:

I have been given your Petition for Administrative Variance for review. I note that
you were granted a side yard setback of 7 feet in case no. 99-129-A. From your photos and
documents, it appears that your home now has this side yard setback. You are now asking for

a 3 foot side yard setback for your new garage.

It is not clear to me why your proposed garage can meet the 7 foot variance previously
granted. You may be aware that the County has attempted to keep at least 10 feet on each side of
waterfront homes on 50 foot wide lots to give access to the water in case of emergency. Your home

1s already well into that important distance.

I would appreciate hearing from you in writing in this regard at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

7’*‘61,1,1. \j NYLLL MJ &fL‘-’\

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JVM:dlw
Enclosure | | ;

c: People’s Counsel; Case File
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Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed en Recyclod Paper
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. DAVID A.C. CARROLL, Director
County Executive | Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management

January 26, 2006

Mr. Bernard Ulbrich
3517 Bay Drive
Baltimore, MD 21220

Re: 3517 Bay Drive
Permit Application B614936

Dear Mr. Ulbrich:

Environmental Impact Review (EIR) has reviewed the above-referenced building permit
application for an addition and has placed the application on hold because we need to
convey to you the following regulations.

The property is located in the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area (CBCA). LDA regulations state that there is a maximum impervious surface
limit of 25%. You may exceed this amount up to 31.25% with mitigation or a fee-in-lieu to,
offset potential adverse water quality impacts. According to the plot plan submitted with
the building permit application, the proposed addition will add 521 square feet of
additional impervious surface to the lot. At our field inspection it was measured that
existing impervious surfaces equate to 3,789 square feet (29.8%) including the house,
driveway, and porch. Your driveway was meant to be pervious, however sand and other

fine particles have clogged the pores and compacted over time. Information about
impervious surfaces has been enclosed for your use.

In order for the subject building permit application to be approved by EIR, please
sign/return a copy of this letter to indicate your agreement to replace the entire driveway
with pervious material in accordance with the enclosed plan by May 15, 2006. Once the
signed copy is received, EIR will release its hold on the application. Please be advised
that EIR staff and/or State CBCA officials will likely wsrc your property to determine
compliance with this policy. |

While the individual impact of the addition may seer;n minimal, the cumulative impact of all
of the structures in the buffer throughout Baltimore County’s waterfront is very significant.

401 Bosley Avenue | Towson, Maryland 21204
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Mr. Bernard Ulbrich |
3517 Bay Drive

January 26, 2006

Page 2

It is for this reason that mitigation, such as that indicated above, is required by CBCA
reguiations. Each resident of the Chesapeake Bay's watershed must do their part toward

protecting and enhancing the Bay so that it may contlnue to provide its vast array of
economical and recreational benefits.

Please also be aware of these other regulations that affect your property in the Critical
Area:

¢ Each iot must maintain a minimum of 15% tree cover. This ecquates to 4 trees for a
lot of this size.

e This lot is also within a Buffer Manhagement Area and should minimize impacts

within the 100-foot buffer of Middle River/Chesapeake Bay. Any impacts within the
buffer require mitigation.

If you have any questions regarding these requirements or if | can be of assistance,
please contact me at 410-887-3980.

Sincerely,

T}
\nnlﬂ"""‘dﬂ %
’ POy S
Kt

Martha Stauss
Natural Resource Specialist

Environmental Impact Review
FAX: 410-887-4804

I/\We have read and do hereby agree to remove and replace the driveway at 3517
Bay Drive with a pervious driveway, by May 15, 2006 to bring my/our property into
compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations.

Owner(s) éig nature Date  Print 'Name

shreir/Martharbuilding permit/BMA-LDA/3517 Bay Drive.doc |
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From: Debra Wiley

To: Livingston, Jeffrey

Date: 3/27/2006 11:55:31 AM
Subject: Comments Needed - CBCA

Hi Jeff,

Our office is still awaiting CBCA comments for Administrative Vgriances for the following:
06-395-A (closing date 3/13) - 1814 Cromwood Rd., 21234 i

06-407-A (closing date 3/20) - 16 Elm Dr., 21220

06-415-A (closing date 3/20) - 3517 Bay Dr., 21220

Can you let me know when to expect these. Thanking you in advance for your cooperation.

___. ___\__,___ _
—_————
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From: Debra Wiley

To: Livingston, Jeffrey

Date: 3/20/2006 2:40:24 PM

Subject: Comments -~ Administrative Variances - CBCA - Closing Date of 3/20/06
Hi Jeff,

In reviewing the Administrative Variance files, we have two that are CBCA and we need your office's
comments. They are as follows:

06-407-A - 16 EIm Dr., 21220

06-415-A - 3517 Bay Dr., 21220

Thanks for your cooperation.
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PANEL BP1018M

TIME: 09:17:34 AUTO.ED PERMIT TRACKING fSYSTEM .LAST UPDATE 02/06/2006
DATE: 04/26/2006 APPROVALS DETAIL SCREEN BPR 10:28:22
PERMIT #: B614936 PASSWORD

AGENCY DATE CODE COMMENTS :

BLD PLAN  12/16/2005 01  JOS VENTURINA | !

ZONING 12/15/2005 01 DT/CPC
PUB SERV 02/06/2006 2.0 DT/CPC HOLD PER DT
ENVRMNT 01/27/2006 01 BIR-1/27/06 MS/MB

PERMI'TS L0 HOLD FOR BETTER SITE PLAN SETBACK ISSUE? DAS

01 THRU 09 INDICATES AN "APPROVAL" ** 10 THRU 99 INDICATES A "DISAPPROVAL"

—— mms Ema Mp ey Pk bt r—ml aew emm e o e . o o - oE—— o

ENTER -~ NEXT APPROVAL PF4 - 18SUR PERMIT PEF9 - SAVE
CLEAR - MENU




FPOR PERMIT .

i COUNTY MARYLAND DATE:

DEPART BITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT CH? /(2@
TR MARYLAND 21204 OEA:

JY f HISTORIC DISTRICT/BLDG.

PERMI'T @ e1956 PROPERTY HIRSE}. 35V7 DAy Drve 7] vES [TifFo

RECETPT #: w3 VYO SUTTE/SPACE/FLOOR e :
CONTROL #. mAAP SUBDTV: JOOLG S Wﬁfﬁ? | ] DO NOT KNOW
XREF #: PAX ACCOUNT #: {5760 20D7D | DISTRICT/PRECINCT

4} ” OWNER'S INFORMATION (LAST,EIRST) 15
pEE: ™ £9.0 O NAME:  BERnARD H. Wusrici™e Jekrie S, WL BRICH
PAID: WAVD™ ADDR: 3517 BAY DRWE V22D
PATD BY: | ) ) DOES THIS BLDG.
INSPECTOR: APPLICANT INFORMMICiN HAVEL 5PRINK1£$2
T HAVEL CAREFULLY READ ‘IHIS APPLICATION NAME : B ERNARD ~ u‘LER‘ic‘."H . YES — NO L
AND) KNOW TUE SAME 1S CORRECT AND TRUE,  COMPANY: H i
AND 'THAT IN DOTNG THIS WORK ALL PROVI= ooy %817 Bay DRM |

SIONS OF “1HE BALTIMORE COUNTY OODE AND 1 |
APPROPRIATE STATE RECULATTONS WILL FE CITY,ST,21F ‘ Wype RIVER, MD. Z 1220

COMPLIED Wi WIETHER 1TREIN spacieren PHONE #4344 0640 MH Ic # —  MHBR#
OR NOE AND WITL. REQUESY ALY, RFQUIRED APPLICANT %’ W /
INSPECTTONS. /(\ STGNATURE:
() PLANS: CONST PLOT PLAT DATA  EL PL__

3" TENANT ] — .

V' contr: 0 W E R _ ]
TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT () \ ~ENGNR: *
1. NEW BLDG CONST Q)V* & Q) SELLR: ] ] B
3 \ \ ) - - "
2. ADDITION \P _ | _
3 ALTERATION A}’ | el
4 REPAIR (( (j(/ \9 [}LSCRLBE PROPOSED WORK: W KO
5 WRECKING mgo cern @l GGWT)LCBLM
6.
7 I——p—{——

— omer_\ :3\*“—3@—@"} > ! /\/\ ﬁ% %% SFO.im placs of Garaps
TYPE OF USE \"J Q O @L mc"m &NO% MMWW

LU "
RLSIDLNTIALQ/ \\\ Q\? {9/ @/ NO%W nL (;934? 7/2 5;-* Fﬁé?ﬂﬁ J70? ‘It/(/ M%
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